and continuous service at Ouchy la Ville in 1918, and his unit was twice cited by French General Petain.

Dr. Lane was married to Anna Hepburn on Oct. 26, 1915, who died a year after their marriage. On June 22, 1920 he was married to Estella Hitchcock. In 1922 he entered the pastorate of the First Congregational church at Manchester, N. H., remaining there seven years, coming to Plymouth Congregational church in Des Moines on Oct. 10, 1929, and had been its pastor almost fourteen years. He has been a forceful man in many groups dealing with public affairs, international relations, race questions and education. He was a director of the Grinnell Institute of International relations, and filled many positions of community responsibility. In his church he had been a moderator of the Iowa Congregational and Christian conference, a member of the church's council for social action and commission on inter-church relations.

HENRY HOWARD TEDFORD, newspaper man and public official, born in Tipton, Ind., May 30, 1870, died at his home in Mount Ayr, Iowa, May 30, 1943; a son of James H. and Elizabeth Rowan Tedford. As a boy of nine years he came to Iowa, the father becoming pastor of the United Presbyterian church at Mount Ayr, later entering the newspaper business as editor of the Ringgold Record, to which position the son later succeeded him. He attended school at Monmouth college, at Monmouth, Ill.; married to Regina Vale, of Bonaparte, Iowa, June 4, 1902, and since resided at Mount Ayr; a member of the United Presbyterian church.

As a young man he succeeded his father as private secretary to the late Col. W. P. Hepburn, representative in congress from the old Eighth district and during the winter of 1839 he also served as secretary to K. M. LeCompte, representative in the present Fifth district. On July 1, 1924 he became postmaster at Mount Ayr and served until his commission expired June 30, 1936. From 1900 to 1906 he served Iowa as state binder. During the later years of his life Mr. Tedford was in the real estate business and continued his interest and activity in politics.

FRANK BISHARD, printer and publisher, born July 22, 1871, died April 27, 1943 at Des Moines, Iowa; son of M. H. Bishard, who founded *Plain Talk* at Des Moines in 1868; succeeding their father he with his brothers Porte and John owned and continuously published the paper as Bishard Brothers since the father's death; married Elizabeth Allen and resided in Des Moines his entire life.

Copyright of Annals of Iowa is the property of State of Iowa, by & through the State Historical Society of Iowa and its content may not be copied or emailed to multiple sites or posted to a listsery without the copyright holder's express written permission. However, users may print, download, or email articles for individual use.